EVE divided by the present value of our total assets for a
 given interest rate scenario. EVE attempts to quantify our economic value using a
discounted cash flow methodology while the
EVE ratio reflects that value as a form of capital ratio. We estimate what our EVE would be at a
specific date. We then
calculate what the EVE would be at the same date throughout a series of interest rate scenarios representing immediate and
permanent, parallel shifts in the yield curve. We currently calculate EVE under the assumptions that interest rates increase
100, 200, 300 and 400
basis points from current market rates and that interest rates decrease 100 basis points from current
market rates.

The
 following table presents the estimated changes in our EVE that would result from changes in market interest rates at June 30,
 2019. All
estimated changes presented in the table are within the policy limits approved by our board of directors.

Basis
Point (“bp”)
Change in Interest   Estimated
Increase (Decrease) in EVE

EVE
as Percent of Economic
Value of Assets

Rates
(1)   Estimated EVE   Dollar Change   Percent Change   EVE Ratio (2)   Change

+400bp   $ 18,477  $ (7,311)   (28.35)%   10.15%   (2.48)%
+300bp   20,637   (5,151)   (19.97)%   11.01%   (1.63)%
+200bp   22,591   (3,197)   (12.40)%   11.70%   (0.93)%
+100bp   24,319   (1,469)   (5.70)%   12.25%   (0.39)%

0   25,788   -   0.00%   12.63%   0.00%
-100bp   26,406   618   2.40%   12.63%   (0.00)%

(1) Assumes
instantaneous parallel changes in interest rates.
(2) EVE
ratio represents the EVE divided by the economic value of assets.

  46

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1716188/000149315219012614/form10-q.htm[11/19/2019 3:32:24 PM]

Item
2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Continued)

Management
of Market Risk (Continued)

Certain
 shortcomings are inherent in the methodologies used in the above interest rate risk measurements. Modeling requires making certain
assumptions that may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and costs respond to changes in market interest rates.
The above table
assumes that the composition of our interest-sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the date indicated remains
constant uniformly across the yield
curve regardless of the duration or repricing of specific assets and liabilities. Accordingly,